

BY: Appropriations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 296

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with “Three” in line 10 down through “(\$374,599,000)” in line 11 and substitute “Three Hundred Seventy-Three Million, Two Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousand Dollars (\$373,259,000)”.

On page 4, in line 11, strike “\$374,599,000” and substitute “\$373,259,000”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, in line 27, strike “1,500,000” and substitute “1,000,000”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5, strike beginning with “. provided” in line 9 down through “items” in line 19; and in line 19, strike “2,700,000” and substitute “2,200,000”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 5, in line 25, strike “2,000,000” and substitute “1,950,000”.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 5, strike beginning with “. provided” in line 30 down through “Program” in line 32.

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 6, strike in their entirety lines 27 through 32, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 7, in line 14, strike “6,783,000” and substitute “6,393,000”.

AMENDMENT NO. 8

(Over)

On pages 8 and 9, strike beginning with “Further” in line 33 on page 8 down through “site” in line 2 on page 9.

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 10, after line 22, insert:

“36.02.29

SALISBURY STATE UNIVERSITY
(Wicomico County)

(A) New Academic Building. Prepare preliminary plans for the construction of a new academic building, provided that no funds may be expended until the program plan for this project has received approval from the Departments of Budget and Fiscal Planning and General Services..... 700,000”.

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 10, in line 31, strike “1,100,000” and substitute “2,100,000”.

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 11, in line 2, strike “4,045,000” and substitute “4,495,000”.

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 11, strike beginning with “.provided” in line 10 down through “\$75,000” in line 18; and in line 19, strike “28,075,000” and substitute “27,825,000”.

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 11, strike beginning with “It” in line 36 down through “plan” in line 39.

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 11, in line 42, strike “886,000” and substitute “1,341,000”.

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 12, in line 35, strike “800,000” and substitute “300,000”.

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 13, in line 14, strike “\$7,587,000” and substitute “\$7,174,000”; and in line 19, strike “11,587,000” and substitute “11,174,000”.

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 13, in line 24, strike “750,000” and substitute “900,000”.

AMENDMENT NO. 18

On pages 13 and 14, strike beginning with “, provided” in line 34 on page 13 down through “users.” in line 6 on page 14 and substitute:

“, provided that all entrepreneurs occupying incubator space shall agree in writing to reimburse the University for the space use and rental subsidy associated with its occupancy in the incubator or to increase the University’s equity holding in the company by 1-1/2 times if at any time within five years of graduation the company voluntarily relocates more than 40 percent of the company’s total employment outside the State of Maryland. Full reimbursement shall apply to companies that exceed the out-of-state limit within two years of graduation from the incubator, 75 percent if within three years, 60 percent if within four years, and 25 percent if within five years. Provided, however, that for each year that an incubator graduate adds at least ten full-time Maryland resident employees, it shall offset for one year of subsidy repayment or increase in equity held by the University. The State of Maryland is vitally interested in attracting and retaining new businesses through a number of innovative programs such as incubator subsidies. It is not our wish to penalize but to provide incentive to companies to remain in Maryland.”.

AMENDMENT NO. 19

On page 15, in line 34, strike “not listed below” and substitute “previously authorized”.

AMENDMENT NO. 20

On page 17, in line 1, strike “over” and substitute “within”; and in the same line, after “years”

(Over)

insert “with interest”.

AMENDMENT NO. 21

On page 17, in line 6, after “structures” insert:

“, provided that funds may be expended only for the portion of this project used exclusively for the Department of State Police. Further provided that no funds may be expended for this project if the scope is changed to include local law enforcement agencies until:

- (1) the Department of State Police has submitted to the budget committees an approved program plan which includes changes to the design of the facility and how the project will be funded; and
- (2) the budget committees have reviewed and commented on the report or 45 days have elapsed from the date the report is received by the committees”.

AMENDMENT NO. 22

On page 17, in line 7, strike “-0-” and substitute “169,000”.

AMENDMENT NO. 23

On page 17, in line 19, strike “-0-” and substitute “839,000”.

AMENDMENT NO. 24

On page 17, in line 26, strike “2,500,000” and substitute “3,000,000”.

AMENDMENT NO. 25

On page 17, strike beginning with “, provided” in lines 29 and 30 down through “House” in line 31; and in line 32, strike “950,000” and substitute “450,000”.

AMENDMENT NO. 26

On page 17, in line 38, strike “4,000,000” and substitute “2,000,000”.

AMENDMENT NO. 27

On page 18, in line 25, after “purpose” insert:

“ . provided that no funds may be expended until the county has submitted a report to the budget committees on plans to provide food to inmates in the event that the food supply from the Division of Correction is inadequate or unreliable”.

AMENDMENT NO. 28

On page 25, strike beginning with “FURTHER” in line 16 down through “1996.” in line 27.

AMENDMENT NO. 29

On page 28, in line 36, strike “when” and substitute “[then] WHEN”.

AMENDMENT NO. 30

On page 29, in line 10, strike “Environmental” and substitute “ENVIRONMENT”.

AMENDMENT NO. 31

On page 35, in line 1, strike “\$374,599,000” and substitute “\$373,259,000”; in line 3, strike “5,500,000” and substitute “6,500,000”; in line 7, strike “16,992,000” and substitute “17,337,000”; in line 11, strike “\$412,091,000” and substitute “\$412,096,000”; and in line 14, strike “\$399,993,772” and substitute “\$399,998,772”.